FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Mincey to Engrossed House Bill No. 553 by Representative McKnight

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, following "(2)" and before "and (C)" change "and (B)" to ", (B),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 6, following "investigations" and before "as" delete "and criminal
- 5 background checks"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 7, following "marijuana;" and before "to" insert "to require employees of
- 8 contractors to submit to criminal background checks;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 3, following "(6)," and before "(D)," delete "(B)(1) through (3),"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 2, line 9, after "B." insert "(1)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 13, following "investigation" delete the remainder of the line and at the
- beginning of line 14, delete "background check"
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

20

21

22

23

2425

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

- 17 On page 2, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:
- 18 "(1) To submit a full set of fingerprints, in a form and manner prescribed by the department.
 - (2) To permit the department to request and obtain state and national criminal history record information on the applicant. A contractor shall submit to a criminal history background check conducted by a government agency or private entity subject to any applicable terms and conditions of the contract between the university licensee and contractor. The requirement to undergo a criminal history background check shall be limited to employees of a contractor for the production of recommended marijuana for therapeutic use. The government agency designated to regulate licensees for the production of recommended marijuana for therapeutic use pursuant to R.S. 40:1046 shall issue a provisional permit to the contractor and shall be converted to an unconditional permit upon successful completion of the criminal history background check.
 - (3) To pay the reasonable costs to be incurred by the department in requesting and obtaining state and national criminal history record information on the applicant."

Page 1 of 2

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 2 On page 2, line 25, following "(6)," and before "(D)," delete "(B)(1) through (3),"